

No. 18-837

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT HARRIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

WEST ALABAMA WOMEN’S CENTER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Randall C. Marshall
ACLU OF ALABAMA
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 6179
Montgomery, AL 36106

Andrew D. Beck
Counsel of Record
Alexa Kolbi-Molinas
Jennifer Dalven
Louise Melling
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
abeck@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	17
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE	17
II. PETITIONERS' DISAGREEMENT WITH THE DISTRICT COURT'S FACTUAL FINDINGS DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW	19
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT, AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>GONZALES v. CARHART</i>	20
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	20
<i>Causeway Medical Suite v. Foster</i> , 221 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Evans v. Kelley</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1283 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....	26
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	26
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017).....	17, 18, 26
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000).....	18, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Verniero</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 478 (D.N.J. 1998).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	21, 22, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	22, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	19
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 938 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	17, 18, 26

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 26-23G-2 *et seq.**passim*
§ 26-23G-2..... 3, 4, 5
§ 26-23G-3..... 3, 4, 7
§ 26-23G-7..... 4
